sion thereafter. If the petition relate to a road or roads partly in a town or towns, and partly in the unplatted portion of a village or villages, before it shall be acted upon by the county board it shall have attached thereto a certified copy of a resolution of the village council or of each village council, as the case may be, approving the same.

Approved April 6, 1949.

CHAPTER 285—H. F. No. 681

An act relating to the election of directors in business corporations and amending Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 301.28, Subdivision 2.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 301.28, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:

Subd. 2. **Election.** Except as otherwise provided in the articles pursuant to the provisions of Section 301.26, Subdivision 12, and except as provided in Subdivision 4, Clause (2) of this section, directors, other than those constituting the first board, shall be elected by the shareholders in accordance with the relative voting rights granted to the shares of each class by the articles.

Approved April 6, 1949.

CHAPTER 286—H. F. No. 682

An act relating to the qualification of trustees selected to wind up the affairs of a corporation under voluntary proceedings for dissolution; amending Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 301.47, Subdivision 2.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 301.47, Subdivision 2, is amended to read: